

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO. 964 OF 2025

Sanjeeva Shiva Shetty ...Applicant
Versus
The State Of Maharashtra And Anr ...Respondents

Mr. Satyavram Joshi a/w. Ashish Kachole, Advocate for the applicant.

None for respondent no.2.

Adv. Shirish Gadse a/w. Tushar Wable, advocate for respondent no.3.

CORAM : RAJESH S. PATIL, J.

DATED : 8 APRIL 2025

P.C.:

1. The learned Advocate for the Applicant seeks liberty to amend the Anticipatory Bail Application and add the first Informant as a party Respondent No.3. Liberty is granted, as prayed for.
2. Amendment to be carried out forthwith. It is made clear that if the amendment is not carried out, the anticipatory bail application will stand dismissed without further reference to this Court.
3. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 15 April 2025 under the caption "For Urgent Circulation". The learned advocate for the informant waives service of notice on behalf of the respondent no.3.
4. Apart from Court notice, the Applicant is permitted to serve the

Respondent by advocate's private notice, by all permissible modes of service and file affidavit of service before the next date of hearing.

5. The learned APP is directed to serve a copy of the amended Anticipatory Bail Application to the newly added Respondent through the Investigating Officer.

(RAJESH S. PATIL, J.)