

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO. 964 OF 2025

Sanjeeva Shiva Shetty ...Applicant
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ...Respondents.

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1433 OF 2025

.....
Mr. Satyavrat Joshi and Mr. Malhar Kadam for the Applicant.
Mr. P.H. Gaikwad, APP for the Respondent/State.
Dr. Shirish Gadge a/w. Mr. Tanmay P. Bidkar and Mr. Piyush Patel
I/b. S.K. Ranjnikar & Associates for the Intervener.
ACP Nilima Pawar, EOW Thane is present.

.....
CORAM : N.R. BORKAR, J.
DATE : 01.04.2026.

P.C. :

1. Mentioned out of turn.
2. List the present application on 29th April 2026.
3. The applicant instead of attending the concerned police station on every Monday as directed by this Court by order dated 15th May 2025 shall attend the concerned police station as and when called by the Investigating Officer.
4. Ad-interim order to continue till the next date.

[N.R.BORKAR, J.]